

**No. 25-10114-H**

---

---

In the  
**United States Court of Appeals  
For the Eleventh Circuit**

---

BRIONTÉ McCORKLE et al.,

*Plaintiffs – Appellants*

v.

SECRETARY OF STATE FOR THE STATE OF GEORGIA,

*Defendant – Appellee*

---

Appeal from the United States District Court  
For the Northern District of Georgia

---

**TIME-SENSITIVE MOTION FOR AN  
INJUNCTION PENDING APPEAL**

---

Samuel Lester Tate, III  
Akin & Tate, PC  
Post Office Box 878  
11 South Public Square  
Cartersville, Georgia 30120  
(770) 382-0780  
lester@akin-tate.com

Bryan L. Sells  
The Law Office of  
Bryan L. Sells, LLC  
Post Office Box 5493  
Atlanta, Georgia 31107-0493  
(404) 480-4212  
bryan@bryansellsllaw.com

*Attorneys for the Plaintiffs–Appellants*

---

---

**McCorkle v. Secretary of State for the State of Georgia  
25-10114-H**

## Table of Contents

Certificate of Interested Persons and Corporate Disclosure Statement.....	2
Table of Contents .....	4
Table of Citations.....	6
Introduction.....	9
Background .....	10
I. House Bill 1312 .....	10
II. Procedural History .....	15
Legal Standard.....	18
Argument .....	19
I. The plaintiffs are likely to succeed on the merits.....	19
II. The plaintiffs have suffered and will suffer irreparable harm in the absence of an injunction. ....	23
III. The balance of harms favors the plaintiffs. ....	24
IV. An injunction would serve the public interest.....	25
Conclusion .....	26
Certificate of Compliance .....	28

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

## Table of Citations

### Cases

<i>Awad v. Ziriox</i> , F.3d 1111 (10th Cir. 2012) .....	24
<i>Bonner v. City of Prichard</i> , 661 F.2d 1206 (11th Cir. 1981) .....	18
<i>Deerfield Med. Ctr. v. City of Deerfield Beach</i> , 661 F.2d 328 (5th Cir. 1981) .....	22
<i>Duncan v. Poythress</i> , 657 F.2d 691 (5th Cir. 1981) .....	18, 24
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976) .....	22
<i>Florida v. Department of Health and Human Services</i> , 19 F.4th 1271 (2021).....	17
<i>Georgia State Conference of the NAACP v. Fayette County Board of Commissioners</i> , 118 F. Supp. 3d 1338 (N.D. Ga. 2015).....	22
<i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , 585 U.S. 48 (2018).....	21
<i>Gonzalez by Gonzalez v. Reno</i> , No. 00-11424-D, 2000 WL 381901 (11th Cir. Apri. 19, 2000) .....	17
<i>Gonzalez v. Governor of Georgia</i> , 978 F.3d 1266 (11th Cir. 2020) .....	8, 18, 20, 23, 24
<i>Gonzalez v. Kemp</i> , 470 F. Supp. 3d 1343 (N.D. Ga. 2020) .....	20
<i>Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 723 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2013) (en banc) .....	24

*Homans v. City of Albuquerque*,  
264 F.3d 1240 (10th Cir. 2001) ..... 17

*Jacobson v. Florida Secretary of State*,  
974 F.3d 1236 (11th Cir. 2020) ..... 21

*Jones v. Governor of Florida*,  
950 F.3d 795 (11th Cir. 2020) ..... 23

*Kemp v. Gonzalez*,  
310 Ga. 104 (2020)..... 13, 19, 20

*League of Women Voters v. North Carolina*,  
769 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2014) ..... 22, 24

*Obama for Am. v. Husted*,  
697 F.3d 423 (6th Cir. 2012) ..... 22

*Touchston v. McDermott*,  
234 F.3d 1130 (11th Cir. 2000) (en banc) ..... 17

*Williams v. Salerno*,  
792 F.2d 323 (2d Cir. 1986)..... 22

**Statutes**

O.C.G.A. § 21-2-504 ..... 13

O.C.G.A. § 21-2-540 ..... 13

O.C.G.A. § 46-2-1 ..... 9, 10, 14

O.C.G.A. § 46-2-4 ..... 13

**Other Authorities**

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 8 ..... 17

**Constitutional Provisions**

Ga. Const. art. IV, §I, ¶1(a)..... 9, 19
